

Z:\Project Data\Survey\090 - Mazidji Group Engineering\2021\004 - Coffee Shop Lot - Mansfield\Drawings

## STATE OF TEXAS **COUNTY OF TARRANT**

WHEREAS, Mansfield Corridor LLC, acting by and through the undersigned, its duly authorized agent, is the sole owner of a 0.986 acre tract of land located in the Samuel West Survey, Abstract No. 148, City of Mansfield, Tarrant County, Texas as recorded in Instrument No. D217296953, Deed Records, Tarrant County, Texas, being more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at a 1/2 inch rebar with cap stamped "WEIR" found at the southeast corner of said Mansfield Corridor tract and the herein described tract, lying on the west right-of-way of FM Road number 157 (120' right-of-way as shown on Cabinet A, Slide 7459, Plat Records, Tarrant County, Texas);

THENCE with the south line of said Mansfield Corridor tract, NORTH 53 degrees 27 minutes 23 seconds WEST, a distance of 42.69 feet to a 1/2 inch rebar with pink plastic cap stamped "BARTON CHAPA" set (hereinafter "capped rebar set");

THENCE with the south line of said Mansfield Corridor tract, NORTH 48 degrees 56 minutes 02 seconds WEST, a distance of 84.14 feet to a 1/2 inch rebar with cap stamped "WEIR" found;

THENCE with the south line of said Mansfield Corridor tract, NORTH 23 degrees 32 minutes 48 seconds WEST, a distance of 242.49 feet to a 1/2 inch rebar with cap stamped "WEIR" found, lying on the east line of Lot 24, Block B, Oakview Estates, an addition in the City of Mansfield, Tarrant County, Texas, according to the plat recorded in Cabinet A, Slide 2454, Plat Records, Tarrant County, Texas;

**THENCE** with the east line of said Lot 24, NORTH 11 degrees 17 minutes 05 seconds EAST, a distance of 3.23 feet to a 1/2 inch rebar with cap stamped "WEIR" found at the beginning of a curve to the left, having a radius of 1,000.00 feet, a central angle of 00 degrees 37 minutes 24 seconds, and a chord bearing and distance of NORTH 10 degrees 58 minutes 23 seconds EAST, 10.88 feet;

**THENCE** along the arc of said curve, an arc distance of 10.88 feet to a capped rebar set;

THENCE through the interior of said Mansfield Corridor tract, SOUTH 78 degrees 36 minutes 42 seconds EAST, a distance of 250.19 feet to a capped rebar set on the west right-of-way of said FM Road number 157;

**THENCE** with the west right-of-way of said FM Road number 157, SOUTH 11 degrees 17 minutes 05 seconds WEST, a distance of 272.71 feet, returning to the POINT OF BEGINNING and enclosing 0.986 acres (42,967 square feet) of land, more or less.

## NOW, THEREFORE, KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS

That, Mansfield Corridor LLC, being the sole owner of the above described parcel, acting by and through the undersigned, its duly authorized agent, does hereby adopt the herein above described property as Lot 2, Block 1, Mansfield Corridor Addition, an addition to the City of Mansfield, Tarrant County, Texas and does dedicate to the public use the streets and easements as shown thereon.

WITNESS my hand this the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_

Mansfield Corridor, LLC, Owner/Agent

**COUNTY OF TARRANT** 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State of Texas, on this day personally , known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument appeared

and acknowledged to me that he executed the same as for the purpose and consideration therein expressed, and in the capacity therein stated.

Notary Public in and for

the State of Texas

## SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE

I, John H. Barton III, a Registered Professional Land Surveyor of the State of Texas, do hereby certify that the map shown hereon accurately represents the described property as determined by a survey made on the ground under my direction and supervision.

Date of Plat/Map: October 27, 2021

## PRELIMINARY

THIS DOCUMENT SHALL NOT BE RECORDED FOR ANY PURPOSE AND SHALL NOT BE USED, VIEWED, OR RELIED UPON AS A FINAL SURVEY DOCUMENT October 27, 2021

John H. Barton III, RPLS# 6737

STATE OF TEXAS

**COUNTY OF TARRANT** 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State of Texas, on this day personally appeared , known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same as for the purpose and consideration therein expressed, and in the capacity therein stated.

FINAL PLAT
LOT 2, BLOCK 1
MANSFIELD CORRIDOR ADDITION

0.986 ACRES SITUATED IN THE SAMUEL WEST SURVEY, ABSTRACT #148 CITY OF MANSFIELD TARRANT COUNTY, TEXAS ONE LOT PREPARED SEPTEMBER, 2021

BARTON CHAPA SURVEYING, LLC

CASE#SD#21-053

<sup>1</sup> Notice: Selling a portion of any lot in this addition by 5200 STATE HIGHWAY 121, COLLEYVILLE, TX 76034 metes and bounds is a violation of state law and City 817-864-1957 ordinance and is subject to penalties imposed by law.

<u>SURVEYOR</u>
BCS
BARTON CHAPA
<b>SURVEYING</b> BARTON CHAPA SURVEYING, LLC
JOHN H. BARTON, III RPLS# 6737 5200 STATE HIGHWAY 121
COLLEYVILLE, TX 76034 (817) 864-1957
JACK@BCSDFW.COM
ENGINEER
MAZIDJI GROUP ENGINEERING COSTA MAZIDJI
100 N. CENTRAL EXPRESSWAY DALLAS, TX 75080
costa@mazidjigroup.com 214.663.1068
<u>OWNER</u> MANSFIELD CORRIDOR, LLC
1019 Walnut Falls Circle Mansfield, TX 76063
Contact: Roy English Phone: 817-456-4302
Email: judgeroyenglish@aol.com
DEVELOPER DFL PROPERTIES, LLC
2009 ESTO PARK ROAD SOUTHLAKE, TX 76092
CONTACT: MICHAEL DEESE 817.307.8105
MICHAEL@DEESE.LIFE
JOB NO. 2021.090.004
DRAWN: BCS CHECKED: JHB
TABLE OF REVISIONS
DATE SUMMARY

SHEET:

**VO1**